C I T Y  O F  M E D I C I N E  H A T  

Bylaw 4874-2026  

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF MEDICINE HAT to incur indebtedness by the issuance of 
debenture(s) in the amount of Sixty-Five Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($65,750,000) for the purpose of Saamis Solar Final Investment Decision (the “Project”). 

WHEREAS Council considers it necessary and desirable to issue a bylaw pursuant to Section 
258 of the Municipal Government Act RSA 2000 Chapter M-26 to authorize the financing, 
undertaking and completion of the Project; 

Plans and specifications have been prepared and the total cost of the Project is estimated to be 
One Hundred Thirty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($131,500,000); 

In order to complete the Project, it will be necessary for the Municipality to borrow the sum of 
Sixty-Five Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($65,750,000) for a period not to 
exceed Twenty-Five (25) years, from the Province of Alberta or another authorized financial 
institution, by the issuance of debentures and on the terms and conditions referred to in this 
bylaw; 

The estimated lifetime of the Project financed under this bylaw is equal to, or in excess of, 30

[...]

All required approvals for the Project will be obtained and the Project will be in compliance with 
all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta. 

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MEDICINE HAT, IN 
COUNCIL ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That for the purpose of the Project the sum of Sixty-Five Million Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($65,750,000) be borrowed from the Province of Alberta or another 
authorized financial institution by way of debenture(s) on the credit and security of the 
Municipality at large. 

2. The proper officers of the Municipality are hereby authorized to issue debenture(s) on